ITEM NO. 47

6/24/20 Council – Continuation Meeting Agenda
Closed Session

MOTION

I HEREBY MOVE that the Council ADOPT the following recommendations in order to effect settlement in the case entitled <u>Guillermo Carreon v. City of Los Angeles</u>, Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC715861, (this matter arises from Plaintiff's claims of Discrimination and Retaliation in violation of Fair Employment and Housing Act against the City Personnel Office and Department of General Services), **SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR**:

- 1. AUTHORIZE the City Attorney and the Department of General Services to expend up to \$1,275,000 in settlement of the above-entitled matter.
- 2. AUTHORIZE the Controller to transfer \$462,000 from the Liability Claims Fund No. 100/59, Account No. 009798, Miscellaneous Liability Payouts, to Fund No. 100/59, Account No. 009791, General Services Liability Payouts.
- 3. AUTHORIZE the City Attorney to draw demands up to \$1,155,000, payable as follows:
 - a. \$543,118.96 to The Myers Law Group, Prof. Corp. Trust Account as follows:
 - i. \$325,871.38 from Fund No. 100/59, Account No. 009798, Miscellaneous Liability Payouts.
 - ii. \$217,247.58 from Fund No. 100/59, Account No. 009791, General Services Liability Payouts.
 - b. \$611,881.04 to MetLife Assignment Company, Inc., as follows:
 - i. \$367,128.62 from Fund No. 100/59, Account No. 009798, Miscellaneous Liability Payouts.
 - ii. \$244,752.42 from Fund No. 100/59, Account No. 009791, General Services Liability Payouts.
- 4. AUTHORIZE the Department of General Services to pay wages in the amount of \$120,000 from Fund No. 100/40, Account No. 001010, payable to Guillermo Carreon
- AUTHORIZE the City Attorney, or designee, to make necessary technical adjustments, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer; and, AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement the instructions.

(Budget and Finance Committee waived consideration of the above matter)

PRESENTED BY	
	PAUL KREKORIAN
	Councilmember, 2nd District
SECONDED BY	
	CURREN D. PRICE, JR
	Councilmember, 9th District

MM 6/24/20 CF 20-0752_mot_6-24-20